Subd. 2. CHARGE FOR SERVICES AND MATERIALS. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the county may provide these services and materials for any charge the county determines to be in the best interests of the public.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act takes effect the day after the Olmsted county board of commissioners complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor April 27, 1995

Signed by the governor April 28, 1995, 3:10 p.m.

CHAPTER 103-H.F.No. 702

An act relating to traffic regulations; allowing school authorities to appoint nonpupil adults to school safety patrols; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 126.15, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 126.15, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS. Unless the parents or guardian of a pupil object in writing to the school authorities to the appointment of the pupil on a school safety patrol, it is lawful for any pupil over nine years of age to be appointed and designated as a member thereof, provided that in any school in which there are no pupils who have attained such age any pupil in the highest grade therein may be so appointed and designated. School authorities may also appoint and designate nonpupil adults as members of a school safety patrol on a voluntary or for-hire basis.

Presented to the governor April 28, 1995

Signed by the governor May 1, 1995, 2:40 p.m.

CHAPTER 104—H.F.No. 901

An act relating to drivers' licenses; requiring additional information in drivers' education programs, the driver's license examination, and the driver's manual regarding the legal and financial consequences of violating DWI-related laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 169.121, by adding a subdivision; and 171.13, subdivisions 1 and 1b.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.